35 Excluding the institutional component, project management and taxes.
36 Based on available information, the benefits of those components cannot be quantified.
37 The investment costs are based on the engineering designs as reported in the project reports. The O&M costs

have been estimated by the World Bank team based on the financial model.

52

scenarios. The stream of economic costs and benefits and the net-flow under the sensitivity

analysis are presented in Table 7. The sensitivity analysis shows that the project EIRR remains

at or above 15.4 percent, which indicates strong economic viability under all sensitivity analysis

scenarios. The economic viability of the project is more sensitive to a decrease in project benefits,

followed by cost overrun in investment costs. Increased O&M cost only marginally affect the EIRR

and ENPV of the project.

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis

USD in

million
Base Case

Year Construction
Operation &

Maintenance

Cost

savings

Time

savings

Health

benefit

Total

Benefits
Net Benefits

20%

increase in

investment

cost

20%

increase in

O&M cost

20%

decrease in

benefits

Combined

effect -

w orst case

scenario

2019 54 0 0 0 0 0 -54 -65 -54 -54 -65

2020 29 0 0 0 0 0 -29 -35 -29 -29 -35

2021 18 3.4 7.5 14.9 8.4 31 9 6 9 3 -1

2022 19 3.4 8.1 16.0 9.0 33 10 7 10 4 -1

2023 18 3.4 8.6 17.0 9.6 35 14 10 13 7 3

2024 0 3.4 9.1 18.0 10.1 37 34 34 33 26 26

2025 0 3.4 9.2 18.2 10.2 38 34 34 34 27 26

2026 0 3.4 9.3 18.4 10.3 38 35 35 34 27 26

2027 0 3.4 9.4 18.6 10.4 38 35 35 34 27 27

2028 0 3.4 9.5 18.8 10.5 39 35 35 35 28 27

2029 0 3.4 9.6 18.9 10.6 39 36 36 35 28 27

2030 0 3.4 9.7 19.1 10.7 40 36 36 35 28 28

2031 0 3.4 9.8 19.3 10.9 40 37 37 36 29 28

2032 0 3.4 9.9 19.5 11.0 40 37 37 36 29 28

2033 0 3.4 10.0 19.7 11.1 41 37 37 37 29 29

2034 0 3.4 10.1 19.9 11.2 41 38 38 37 30 29

2035 0 3.4 10.2 20.1 11.3 42 38 38 38 30 29

2036 0 3.4 10.3 20.3 11.4 42 39 39 38 30 30

2037 0 3.4 10.4 20.5 11.5 42 39 39 38 31 30

2038 0 3.4 10.5 20.7 11.6 43 39 39 39 31 30

2039 0 3.4 10.6 20.9 11.7 43 40 40 39 31 31

2040 0 3.4 10.7 21.1 11.9 44 40 40 40 32 31

2041 0 3.4 10.8 21.3 12.0 44 41 41 40 32 31

2042 0 3.4 10.9 21.6 12.1 45 41 41 41 32 32

2043 0 3.4 11.0 21.8 12.2 45 42 42 41 33 32

Total 138 78 226 445 250 920 704 676 688 520 476

NPV 111 25 68 134 76 278 142 120 137 87 60

IRR 24.4% 20.4% 23.9% 19.1% 15.4%

Cost Economic benefits Sensitivity Analysis

53

Financial Analysis

132. The objective of this financial analysis is to assess the financial sustainability of the project

financed by this loan. Total project cost is estimated at USD210 million, which is financed by a

loan amount of USD100 million provided by WB and AIIB each and a counterpart contribution of

USD9.5 million provided by the Government of Bangladesh. The loan amount as well as the

financing from the GoB will be transferred to the pourashavas as a grant. The pourashavas will

not face any financing costs for the planned infrastructure investment but are responsible for the